
7/24/2025

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

SPORTS PARKS – RFP 2448
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES AGREEMENT

City Council 
August 5, 2025

Parks, Recreation and Community Services 
Department

RiversideCA.gov

2

SPORTS PARK LOCATIONS



7/24/2025

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

SPORTS PARK CONTRACT
Contract will include 7 Days a Week Service of the Following:
• General Maintenance 
• Hazardous Reporting 
• Turf Maintenance 
• Irrigation 
• Fertilization 
• Chemical Application
• Weed Control 
• Shrub/Tree Maintenance 
• Rodent/Pest/Insect Control 
• Plant Material Replacement 
• Graffiti Abatement 
• Litter and Debris
• Opening, Cleaning and Restocking Bathrooms

RiversideCA.gov

4

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the City Council:

1. Approve the Landscape Maintenance Services Agreement for Sports Parks with Merchants
Landscape Services, Inc. of Santa Ana, California, in the amount of $4,626,000 for the
period of August 1, 2025, through June 30, 2028, with the option to extend for one
additional two-year term;

2. Approve an additional $345,000 for irrigation repairs, vandalism and graffiti removal costs;

3. Authorize 5% change order authority on the base contract price in the amount of $231,300
for the initial contract term; and

4. Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute the Agreement for Landscape
Maintenance Services in Sports Parks with Merchants Landscape Services, Inc., including
making minor and non-substantive changes.


